
  
FY 2019-20 - GOVERNOR'S VETOES

SECTION 
NUMBER LINE ITEM or BOILERPLATE LANGUAGE FTEs GROSS IDGS ADJ GROSS FEDERAL

LOCAL &
PRIVATE RESTRICTED GF/GP

PAYMENTS
TO LOCALS

HB 4229 - Agriculture and Rural Development

Sec. 111 Conservation districts pilot project (one-time) 0.0      $200,000           $0 $200,000           $0 $0 $0 $200,000           $0

Sec. 111 Farrm stress program (one-time) 0.0      500,000             0 500,000             0 0 0 500,000             0

Sec. 105 Michigan animal agriculture alliance 0.0      3,000,000          0 3,000,000          0 0 0 3,000,000          0

Sec. 110 County fairs, shows, and expositions 0.0      1,000,000          0 1,000,000          0 0 0 1,000,000          0

Subtotal - Agriculture and Rural Development 0.0      $4,700,000        $0 $4,700,000        $0 $0 $0 $4,700,000        $0

HB 4231 - Corrections

Sec. 101 County Jail Reimbursement Program 0.0      $14,814,600      $0 $14,814,600      $0 $0 $5,900,000        $8,914,600        $14,814,600      

Sec. 226 Repurposed Work Project Appropriations totaling 
$15,360,500 but not included in Gross appropriations

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal - Corrections 0.0      $14,814,600      $0 $14,814,600      $0 $0 $5,900,000        $8,914,600        $14,814,600      

HB 4232 - Education

Sec. 239 Accountability Services Operations (Labor Day Report) 0.0      $10,800             $0 $10,800             $10,800             $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal - Education 0.0      $10,800             $0 $10,800             $10,800             $0 $0 $0 $0

SB 137 - Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy

Sec. 1002 (1) Grant program for municipal airports for costs of 
monitoring and additional testing related to PFAS testing 
results.

0.0      $15,000,000      $0 $15,000,000      $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000      $0

Sec. 412 (1) From the funds appropriated in part 1 for surface water, 
$675,000.00 in grant funds shall be awarded to watershed 
councils for education, administration, and conservation 
efforts. A grant to an individual watershed council shall not 
exceed $40,000.00. (2) On or before April 1, the department 
shall transmit to the appropriations subcommittees, the 
fiscal agencies, and the state budget office and post on the 
department's website a report on the previous calendar 
year's activities of the watershed grant program. The report 
shall include a list of all grantees and award amounts.

0.0      675,000             0 675,000             0 0 675,000             0 0

Sec. 503 From the funds appropriated in part 1 for renewing 
Michigan's environment program, $500,000.00 is allocated 
for the Michigan geological survey.

0.0      500,000             0 500,000             0 0 500,000             0 0
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Sec. 239 From the funds appropriated in part 1 for central support 
services, not more than $150,000.00 is designated for the 
chair of the environmental rules review committee to 
contract with consultants pursuant to section 65 of the 
administrative procedures act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, MCL 
24.265, to assist with business before the committee.

0.0      150,000             0 150,000             0 0 150,000             0 0

Sec. 413 From funds appropriated in part 1 for surface water, 
$150,000.00 is allocated to the continuation of the 
department's contract for the cooperative lakes monitoring 
program to ensure the continued operation of the program.

0.0      150,000             0 150,000             0 0 150,000             0 0

Subtotal - Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 0.0      $16,475,000      $0 $16,475,000      $0 $0 $1,475,000        $15,000,000      $0 

SB 139 - Health and Human Services

Sec. 101 Behavioral health program administration (Michigan CARES 
Hotline-Sec. 972)

0.0      $2,000,000        $0 $2,000,000        $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000        $0

Sec. 101 Injury control intervention project (Pediatric Traumatic Brain 
Injury Project-Sec. 1228)

0.0      1,500,000          0 1,500,000          0 0 0 1,500,000          0

Sec. 101 Autism navigator (Sec. 1920) 0.0      1,025,000          0 1,025,000          0 0 0 1,025,000          0

Sec. 101 Dental clinic program (University of Detroit Dental Clinics) 0.0      1,000,000          0 1,000,000          0 0 0 1,000,000          0

Sec. 101 Child and adolescent health centers (Sec. 1911) 0.0      1,000,000          0 1,000,000          0 0 0 1,000,000          0

Sec. 101 Opioid transitional housing and services grant (Andy's 
Angels-Sec. 1928)

0.0      750,000             0 750,000             0 0 0 750,000             0

Sec. 101 Prenatal care outreach and service delivery support (Real 
Alternatives-Sec. 1307)

0.0      700,000             0 700,000             700,000             0 0 0 0

Sec. 101 0.0      250,000             0 250,000             0 0 0 250,000             0

Sec. 101

Kids' food basket

Refugee assistance (Chaldean Ladies of Charity-Sec. 
1929)

0.0      175,000             0 175,000             0 0 0 175,000             0

Sec. 101 Asian american health and wellness initiative (West 
Michigan Asian American Association-Sec. 1927)

0.0      150,000             0 150,000             0 0 0 150,000             0

Sec. 101 Primary care and dental health services (Team CARES-
Sec. 1914)

0.0      150,000             0 150,000             0 0 0 150,000             0

Sec. 101 Autism train the trainer grant (Sec. 1930) 0.0      100,000             0 100,000             0 0 0 100,000             0

Sec. 101 Children's behavioral health counseling services (Mosaic 
Counseling Project-Sec. 1925)

0.0      100,000             0 100,000             0 0 0 100,000             0

Sec. 101 Substance abuse community and school outreach (SAFE 
Substance Abuse Coalition-Sec. 1918)

0.0      100,000             0 100,000             0 0 0 100,000             0
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Sec. 101 0.0      60,000               0 60,000               0 0 0 60,000               0

Sec. 101

Co-responder crisis services pilot (Hegira Pilot-Sec. 1912) 
Legal assistance (Allegan County Legal Assistance Center-
Sec. 1932)

0.0      60,000               0 60,000               0 0 0 60,000               0

Sec. 101 Project ECHO opioid intervention (Sec. 1933) 0.0      40,000               0 40,000               0 0 0 40,000               0

Sec. 1807 Hospital Outpatient 7% Rate Increase 0.0      95,180,900        0 95,180,900        69,158,750        0 11,735,850        14,286,300        0

Sec. 1807 Critical Access Hospital Rate Increase 0.0      34,265,100        0 34,265,100        24,728,750        0 4,437,250          5,099,100          0

Sec. 1870 MiDocs GME Consortium 0.0      17,500,000        0 17,500,000        8,750,000          0 5,000,000          3,750,000          0

Sec. 1802(2) Rural and Sole Community Hospital Pool-Hospital Special 
Payments

0.0      16,625,400        0 16,625,400        2,720,600          0 0 13,904,800        0

Sec. 1790 Pediatric Psychiatric Rate Increase 0.0      10,743,600        0 10,743,600        6,882,300          0 0 3,861,300          0

Sec. 1802(1) Rural Obstetrical Pool-Hospital Special Payments 0.0      7,995,200          0 7,995,200          0 0 0 7,995,200          0

Sec. 1625 Managed Care Pharmacy Dispensing Fee Increase 0.0      7,597,200          0 7,597,200          5,697,200          0 0 1,900,000          0

Sec. 1791 Neonatologist Rate Increase 0.0      5,217,000          0 5,217,000          3,342,000          0 0 1,875,000          0

Sec. 1645 Nursing Facility Current Asset Value 0.0      4,862,600          0 4,862,600          3,115,000          0 0 1,747,600          0

Sec. 521 Child Care Fund Indirect Costs 0.0      4,211,400          0 4,211,400          0 0 0 4,211,400          4,211,400          

Sec. 1702 Private Duty Nursing Rate Increase 0.0      3,895,400          0 3,895,400          2,495,400          0 0 1,400,000          0

Sec. 298 Medicaid Behavioral Health Integration Pilots 0.0      3,088,200          0 3,088,200          2,088,200          0 0 1,000,000          0

Sec. 523 Private Agency Rate Increase for Family Preservation 
Programs

0.0      2,075,000          0 2,075,000          1,075,000          0 0 1,000,000          0

Sec. 1319 Oral Health Assessment Grant 0.0      2,000,000          0 2,000,000          0 0 0 2,000,000          0

Sec. 253 Information Technology Investment Board/Independent 
Verification and Validation

0.0      1,000,000          0 1,000,000          500,000             0 0 500,000             0

Sec. 1936 Portage Senior Center Grant 0.0      1,000,000          0 1,000,000          0 0 0 1,000,000          0

Sec. 596 Runaway and Homeless Youth Services Program 0.0      800,000             0 800,000             500,000             0 0 300,000             0

Sec. 1508 Michigan Dental Registry 0.0      700,000             0 700,000             0 0 0 700,000             0

Sec. 1143 Island Clinics Funding 0.0      675,000             0 675,000             0 0 0 675,000             0

Sec. 1922 Boys and Girls Club/Wraparound Services For Out of 
School Time

0.0      600,000             0 600,000             0 0 0 600,000             0

Sec. 977 State Opioid Grant for Recovery High School 0.0      600,000             0 600,000             600,000             0 0 0 0

Sec. 978 State Opioid Grant for Recovery Community Organization 0.0      600,000             0 600,000             600,000             0 0 0 0

Sec. 450 School Success Partnership Program 0.0      525,000             0 525,000             525,000             0 0 0 0

Sec. 1921 Employment First 0.0      500,000             0 500,000             0 0 0 500,000             0

Sec. 1923 Senior Citizen Program Grants 0.0      500,000             0 500,000             0 0 0 500,000             0
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Sec. 926 (1) St. Mary's-Livonia Substance Use Disorder Program 0.0      500,000             0                      500,000             0                        0                      0                        500,000             0                        

Sec. 926(2) Kent County Substance Use Disorder Program 0.0      500,000             0                      500,000             0                        0                      0                        500,000             0                        

Sec. 1924 Michigan Dementia Care & Support Program Alzheimer's 
Assoc. of Michigan

0.0      400,000             0                      400,000             0                        0                      0                        400,000             0                        

Sec. 559 Adoptive Family Support Network Contract 0.0      250,000             0                      250,000             0                        0                      0                        250,000             0                        

Sec. 1504 Cloud-Based IT Services 0.0      200,000             0                      200,000             0                        0                      0                        200,000             0                        

Sec. 625 LSAM/SSI Advocacy Legal Services Grant 0.0      175,000             0                      175,000             0                        0                      0                        175,000             0                        

Subtotal - Health and Human Services 0.0      $233,942,000    $0                    $233,942,000    $133,478,200    $0                    $21,173,100      $79,290,700      $4,211,400        

HB 4236 - Higher Education

Sec. 236(7) Michigan Tuition Grants 0.0      $38,021,500      $0                    $38,021,500      $34,095,600      $0                    $0                      $3,925,900        $0                      

Sec. 236(10) Pregnant and Parenting Student Services 0.0      150,000             0                      150,000             0                        0                      0                        150,000             0                        

Sec. 252 Michigan Tuition Grants - grant specifcation boilerplate 0                        

Subtotal - Higher Education 0.0      $38,171,500      $0                    $38,171,500      $34,095,600      $0                    $0                      $4,075,900        $0                      

SB 141 - Insurance and Financial Services

Sec. 304 Insurance Marketplace Feasibility Study 0.0      $25,000             $0                    $25,000             $0                      $0                    $25,000             $0                      $0                      

Sec. 305 Anti-Fraud Unit Cost Savings Report 0.0      25,000               0                      25,000               0                        0                      25,000               0                        0                        

Sec. 307 Marijuana Banking Materials 0.0      25,000               0                      25,000               0                        0                      25,000               0                        0                        

Subtotal - Insurance and Financial Services 0.0      $75,000             $0                    $75,000             $0                      $0                    $75,000             $0                      $0                      

HB 4238 - Judiciary

Sec. 110 Expansion of problem solving courts 0.0      $348,600           $0                    $348,600           $0                      $0                    $0                      $348,600           $348,600           

Sec. 403 Veteran court pilot program 0.0      0                        0                      0                        0                        0                      0                        0                        0                        

Subtotal - Judiciary 0.0      $348,600           $0                    $348,600           $0                      $0                    $0                      $348,600           $348,600           

SB 144 - Military and Veterans Affairs

Sec. 103 County veteran services fund 0.0      $4,000,000        $0                    $4,000,000        $0                      $0                    $0                      $4,000,000        $4,000,000        

Sec. 107 Veterans benefit eligibility study (one-time) 0.0      250,000             0                      250,000             0                        0                      0                        250,000             0                        

Sec. 107 Buddy-to-buddy program 0.0      250,000             0                      250,000             0                        0                      0                        250,000             0                        

Sec. 107 Uniform update 0.0      50,000               0                      50,000               0                        0                      0                        50,000               0                        

Sec. 411 Military cemetery feasibility study 0.0      2,500                 0                      2,500                 0                        0                      0                        2,500                 0                        

Subtotal - Military and Veterans Affairs 0.0      $4,552,500        $0                    $4,552,500        $0                      $0                    $0                      $4,552,500        $4,000,000        
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HB 4241 - Natural Resources

Sec. 110 IDG from forest development fund to department of 
agriculture and rural development

0.0      $997,300           $0 $997,300           $997,300           $0 $0

Sec. 1202 From the funds appropriated in part 1 for finance and 
operations, $35,000.00 is designated to reimburse local 
units of government for qualifying costs related to lake level 
assessments. The department may reimburse these costs 
without bieng compelled to do so by a court of law.

0.0      35,000               35,000             0 0 0 0

Subtotal - Natural Resources $0       $1,032,300        $35,000           $997,300           $0 $0 $997,300           $0 $0

HB 4242 - School Aid

Sec. 20/22b Foundation increase for public school academies $35,000,000      $35,000,000      $35,000,000      $0 $35,000,000      

Sec. 22d Isolated districts funding 7,000,000          7,000,000          7,000,000          0 7,000,000          

Sec. 25f Strict discipline academies 1,600,000          1,600,000          1,600,000          0 1,600,000          

Sec. 25g Dropout recovery programs 750,000             750,000             750,000             0 750,000             

Sec. 31b Year-round schools grants 750,000             750,000             750,000             0 750,000             

Sec. 31j 10 Cents a Meal 2,000,000          2,000,000          0 2,000,000          0

Sec. 35a(7) Michigan Education Corps 3,000,000          3,000,000          3,000,000          0 0

Sec. 35a(9) Literacy essentials for principals 300,000             300,000             300,000             0 300,000             

Sec. 35a(11) Summer school reading grants for 3rd graders 15,000,000        15,000,000        15,000,000        0 15,000,000        

Sec. 35b Children's Choice Initiative 350,000             350,000             0 350,000             0

Sec. 35c Multisensory education 300,000             300,000             300,000             0 0

Sec. 35d Social-emotional learning pilot project 500,000             500,000             0 500,000             0

Sec. 41 Bilingual education equipment grants 3,000,000          3,000,000          3,000,000          0 3,000,000          

Sec. 54e Autism intervention 350,000             350,000             0 350,000             350,000             

Sec. 55 Conductive Learning Center 250,000             250,000             0 250,000             0

Sec. 61a(4) Culinary training grant 100,000             100,000             100,000             0 0

Sec. 61b Career and technical education early/middle colleges 2,000,000          2,000,000          2,000,000          0 2,000,000          

Sec. 61c CTE equipment upgrades 16,000,000        16,000,000        16,000,000        0 5,000,000          

Sec. 61d CTE incentive payments 5,000,000          5,000,000          5,000,000          0 5,000,000          

Sec. 61f Pipeline 2 Promise 200,000             200,000             200,000             0 200,000             

Sec. 64d Information technology certifications 2,300,000          2,300,000          2,300,000          0 0

Sec. 67a Career exploration pilot project 80,000               80,000               0 80,000               0

Sec. 67b MITES 50,000               50,000               0 50,000               0
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Sec. 95b Value-added growth and analytics (EVAAS) 2,500,000          2,500,000          0 2,500,000          0

Sec. 97 10,000,000        10,000,000        5,200,000          4,800,000          5,800,000          

Sec. 97a 1,500,000          1,500,000          1,500,000          0 0

Sec. 98 1,075,000          1,075,000          1,075,000          0 0

Sec. 99h 300,000             300,000             0 300,000             300,000             

Sec. 99t 1,500,000          1,500,000          1,500,000          0 0

Sec. 99u 3,000,000          3,000,000          3,000,000          0 0

Sec. 99v 25,000               25,000               25,000               0 0

Sec. 99w 500,000             500,000             250,000             250,000             0

Sec. 99x 800,000             800,000             0 800,000             0

Sec. 99z 300,000             300,000             300,000             0 0

Sec. 99bb 250,000             250,000             0 250,000             0

Sec. 102d 1,500,000          1,500,000          1,500,000          0 1,500,000          

Sec. 104d 9,200,000          9,200,000          9,200,000          0 9,200,000          

Sec. 152b

School safety

Job bank

Michigan Virtual High School

Robotics for nonpublic schools

Online algebra (Algebra Nation)

Imagine Learning (math, Español , literacy) 

Dana Center

Michigan Fitness Foundation

Teach for America

Square One

Best Buddies

Financial data analytics tools

Computer adaptive tests 

Reimbursement for nonpublic mandates 250,000             250,000             0 250,000             0

Subtotal - School Aid 0.0      $128,580,000    $0 $128,580,000    $0 $0 $115,850,000    $12,730,000      $92,750,000      

SB 147 - State Police

Sec. 106 Secondary road patrol program 1.0      $13,074,300      $0 $13,074,300      $0 $0 $11,074,300      $2,000,000        $12,963,600      

Sec. 104 Training only to local units 0.0      654,500             0 654,500             0 0 654,500             0 654,500             

Sec. 108 Michigan International Speedway traffic control 0.0      600,000             0 600,000             0 0 0 600,000             0

Sec. 106 Civil Air Patrol 0.0      20,000               0 20,000               0 0 0 20,000               0

Subtotal - State Police 1.0      $14,348,800      $0 $14,348,800      $0 $0 $11,728,800      $2,620,000        $13,618,100      

SB 149 - Transportation

Sec. 104 Road construction unionized labor study 0.0      $50,000             $0 $50,000             $0 $0 $50,000             $0 $0

Sec. 117 Incentive challenge fund 0.0      100 0 100 0 0 100 0 0

Sec. 119 Freight rail economic development 0.0      100 0 100 0 0 100 0 0

Sec. 280(c) GF/GP for local bridges, with remaining through PA 51 0.0      243,000,000      0 243,000,000      0 0 0 243,000,000      106,879,500      

Sec. 280(a) GF/GP for Roads & Bridges - $132M through PA 51 0.0      132,000,000      0 132,000,000      0 0 0 132,000,000      80,388,000        

Sec. 308 Real estate holding report 0.0      50,000               0 50,000               0 0 50,000               0 0

Sec. 320 Payment information reporting 0.0      50,000               0 50,000               0 0 50,000               0 0
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Sec. 328 FOIA compliance report 0.0      10,000               0 10,000               0 0 10,000               0 0

Sec. 309 Employee accountability systems report 0.0      10,000               0 10,000               0 0 10,000               0 0

Sec. 311 Relocation of highest rent operations research/report 0.0      2,000 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0

Subtotal - Transportation 0.0      $375,172,200    $0 $375,172,200    $0 $0 $172,200           $375,000,000    $187,267,500    

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

SB 138 - Talent and Economic Development - Labor and Economic Opportunity

Sec. 109 Pure Michigan (Sec. 1053) 0.0      $37,500,000      $0 $37,500,000      $0 $0 $31,000,000      $6,500,000        $0

Sec. 109 0.0      37,260,900        0 37,260,900        0 0 30,172,100        7,088,800          0

Sec. 1048

Going Pro (Secs. 1064, 1066, 1067, 1070) 

Business Attraction and Community Revitalization 0.0      10,000,000        0 10,000,000        0 0 0 10,000,000        0

Subtotal - Talent and Economic Dev. - Labor and Economic Opportunity 0.0      $84,760,900      $0 $84,760,900      $0 $0 $61,172,100      $23,588,800      $0

SB 138 - Technology, Management, and Budget

Sec. 101. Capital Outlay Planning Authorization - Saginaw Valley 
State University, Brown Hall Renovation (total cost 
$19.75M; state share $12.0M)

0.0      $100 $0 $100 $0 $0 $0 $100 $0

Sec. 883 Capital Outlay Planning Authorization - DHHS, new 
northern satellite psychiatric facility (total cost $TBD)

0.0      100 0 100 0 0 0 100 0

Sec. 881 Capital Outlay Construction Authorization/Cost Adjustment - 
State Capitol restoration/infrastructure upgrade project. 
Total cost increased by $15M, from $110M to $125M

0.0      0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sec. 817 Demolition of the Former Deerfield Correctional Facility 0.0      750,000             750,000           0 0 0 0 0 0

Sec. 822f Regional Prosperity Grants - $100 placeholder 0.0      100 0 100 0 0 0 100 0

Subtotal - Technology, Management, and Budget 0.0      $750,300           $750,000         $300 $0 $0 $0 $300 $0

SB 138 - Treasury - Operations

Sec. 108 Swamp and Tax Reverted Lands (Statute Required) 0.0      $15,305,600      $0 $15,305,600      $0 $0 $0 $15,305,600      $15,305,600      

Sec. 108 Purchased Lands (Statute Required) 0.0      8,677,900          0 8,677,900          0 27,500             5,332,900          3,317,500          8,677,900          

Sec. 108 Commercial Forest Reserve (Statute Required) 0.0      3,368,100          0 3,368,100          0 0 0 3,368,100          3,368,100          

Sec. 907b Property Tax Assessor Training 0.0      1,000,000          0 1,000,000          0 0 0 1,000,000          0

Sec. 949m(2) Municipal Cost Sharing Grant 0.0      500,000             0 500,000             0 0 0 500,000             0
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Sec. 949m(3) Municipal Cost Sharing Grant 0.0      500,000             0 500,000             0 0 0 500,000             0

Subtotal - Treasury - Operations 0.0      $29,351,600      $0 $29,351,600      $0 $27,500           $5,332,900        $23,991,200      $27,351,600      

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 0.0      $114,862,800    $750,000         $114,112,800    $0 $27,500           $66,505,000      $47,580,300      $27,351,600      

GOVERNOR'S TOTAL VETOES 1.0      $947,086,100    $785,000         $946,301,100    $167,584,600    $27,500           $223,876,400    $554,812,600    $344,361,800    

FY 2019 SUPPLEMENTAL VETO

Sec. 501 Beaumont Health Earmark 0.0      $8,438,800        $0 $8,438,800        $5,438,800        $0 $0 $3,000,000        $0

Subtotal 0.0      $8,438,800        $0 $8,438,800        $5,438,800        $0 $0 $3,000,000        $0
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